

+ TechMahindra Q1 PAT up 6.8%

Acquires US design firm Mad*Pow

OUR BUREAU
Mumbai, July 30

Tech Mahindra's net profit rose by 6.8 per cent at ₹959 crore for the quarter ended June 30. It had posted profit of ₹897.9 crore in the year-ago period.

However, when compared sequentially to the fourth quarter of the previous fiscal, the profit in the first quarter is down by 15 per cent.

Revenue from operations for the quarter came in at ₹8,653 crore, up 4.6 per cent YoY, while the EBITDA slipped 3.2 per cent YoY to ₹1,314 crore. Operating margins came in at 15.2 per cent, down 120 basis points (bps) YoY. On quarter-on-quarter (QoQ) basis, revenue of the company slipped 2.69 per cent. It had posted a revenue of ₹8,892.3 crore in the March quarter.

CP Gurnani, Managing Director & Chief Executive Of-



CP Gurnani, MD and CEO, Tech Mahindra, announcing the results in Mumbai. SHASHI ASHIVALLI

ficer, Tech Mahindra, said: "We are encouraged to see total contract value (TCV) deal wins worth close to half a billion US dollars across Enterprise and Communications. We remain optimistic on the demand environment, evident from a very strong pipeline and deal conversions. Digital will continue to be a primary growth driver, underscoring our collaborative approach through TechMNXt platform."

Manoj Bhat, Chief Financial Officer, Tech Mahindra said: "Business seasonality has affected revenue and

margins this quarter. Our focus on automation and AI will help realise operational efficiencies as we look to accelerate growth through the year."

No visibility on deal value

The IT services company also said that it has acquired US-based strategic design consultancy firm Mad*Pow. The company, however, did not disclose the deal size.

"Mad*Pow's acquisition is in sync with Tech Mahindra's global digital charter. With this collaboration, our digital footprint will take a deeper root not just in the US, but also in the wider ecosystem world over," Gurnani said in a statement.

The acquisition is expected to help Tech Mahindra boost its capabilities in customer experience and digital transformation, user experience design, behaviour change design, content strategy, mobile app and web development, data science and analytics etc, the statement said.

OUR BUREAU

Hyderabad, July 30
Walking Tree Technologies, a Hyderabad-based IT solutions and services company, has acquired Techease Systems, a Mumbai-based IT services company for an undisclosed consideration.

"The addition of Techease

will help us provide customised solutions through the powerful suite of business tools by Microsoft, including SharePoint, Power BI, and Azure," Pradeep Lavania, Director and co-founder, Walking Tree said.

Techease's associates and customers were absorbed by

Techease's associates and customers were absorbed by Walking Tree with effect from June 1, 2019

acquisition, Walking Tree will get 40 employees from Techease.

"We look forward to serving our new Techease customers by building long-term relationships and working together on their initiatives now and into the future, as we evolve our offerings.

Strategic acquisitions enable us to align with the business needs of our customers and strengthen our competitive position while continuously innovating our solution offerings," Alok Ranjan, Director and co-founder Walking Tree, said in a press release on Tuesday.

Walking Tree with effect from June 1, 2019. Post ac-

GUJARAT GAS LIMITED

(Formerly known as GSPC Distribution Networks Limited)

Registered Office: Gujarat Gas CNG Station, Sector-5/C, Gandhinagar-382006, District: Gandhinagar, Gujarat.

Tel: +91-79-26462980 Fax: +91-79-26466249 Website: www.gujaratgas.com E-mail: rajeshwari.sharma@gujaratgas.com

CIN: L40200GJ2012SGC069118



GUJARAT GAS

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED ON 30TH JUNE, 2019

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated			
		Quarter ended		Quarter ended			
		30-06-2019	30-06-2018	30-06-2019	30-06-2018		
		Un-audited	Audited	Un-audited	Audited		
1	Total income from operations	2,693.30	1,871.94	8,073.76	2,693.37	1,872.00	8,074.04
2	Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional items)	360.17	187.76	611.72	360.24	187.82	612.00
3	Net Profit for the period before Tax (after Exceptional items)	360.17	187.76	593.85	360.24	187.82	594.13
4	Net Profit for the period after Tax (after Exceptional items)	233.69	121.39	417.03	234.04	122.12	418.45
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	231.14	122.68	414.97	231.45	123.41	416.36
6	Equity Share Capital (Face value of ₹ 2/- each)	137.68	137.68	137.68	137.68	137.68	137.68
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Balance Sheet)			2,046.31			2,067.59
8	Earnings Per Share in ₹ (Face Value of ₹ 2/- each) (not annualised for quarter)						
	Basic (₹)	3.39	1.76	6.06	3.40	1.77	6.08
	Diluted (₹)	3.39	1.76	6.06	3.40	1.77	6.08

Notes:

- The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards -Ind AS) Rules issued thereafter and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. These financial results are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended from time to time along with other relevant rules issued thereunder.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). The full format of the same is available on the Stock Exchange websites. (www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com) and also on Company's website www.gujaratgas.com.
- The above results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in meeting held on 30th July, 2019 at Gandhinagar, Gujarat.
- Previous period's figures have been reclassified/ regrouped/restated, wherever necessary.

Place : Gandhinagar
Date : 30th July, 2019

For and on behalf of Board of Directors
Gujarat Gas Limited
Dr. J. N. Singh, IAS
CHAIRMAN

Huawei posts 23% sales growth; warns of sanction-induced pain

Profit margin for first six months of 2019 came in at 8.7 per cent

BLOOMBERG
July 30

Huawei Technologies reported a 23 per cent rise in revenue to 401.3 billion yuan (\$58 billion) in the first half, as the Chinese telecommunications giant withstood US efforts to curb its business.

The profit margin for the period was 8.7 per cent in the six months ended June, the Shenzhen-based company said in a statement on Tuesday. Smartphone shipments for the half jumped 24 per cent to 118 million units. Huawei warned that it will



face difficulties in the future that could hit the pace of short-term growth. The company may be starting to feel the pinch of US restrictions. It remains unable to sell certain fifth-generation wireless products to lucrative markets such as Japan, Australia and New Zealand. Revenue growth, while up from 19 per cent in 2018, was down sharply from 39 per cent of the March quarter.

Executives have told staff to brace for tougher times over the remainder of 2019,

people familiar with the matter have said. Huawei remains on a US blacklist that threatens to choke off the components and software needed to run its smartphone and networking businesses. Those sanctions only took effect in May and may not have been fully reflected in its bottom line.

Huawei is preparing for the worst and is pulling out all the stops right now to boost sales, assigning as many as 10,000 engineers across three shifts a day to work on alternatives to American software and circuitry.

It's said to be making adjustments to businesses most threatened by the curbs, reassigning employees from the carrier and enterprise units to the faster-growing consumer division.